

**Case No. 19-10754**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

RICHARD W. DEOTTE, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated;  
YVETTE DEOTTE; JOHN KELLEY; ALISON KELLEY; HOTZE HEALTH &  
WELLNESS CENTER; BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED, on  
behalf of itself and others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

*Movant – Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Case No. 4:18-CV-825-O

---

**APPELLANT STATE OF NEVADA’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

HEIDI PARRY STERN

Solicitor General

Office of the Nevada Attorney General

555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3900

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

702-486-3594

[hstern@ag.nv.gov](mailto:hstern@ag.nv.gov)

*Counsel for Movant-Appellant, State of Nevada*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii                |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1                  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2                  |
| I.    Nevada Has Standing Based Upon the Evidence and Allegations<br>Provided at This Time, Prior to Any Defendant Answering<br>the Complaint ..... | 2                  |
| A. Nevada Has Proffered Sufficient Facts and Allegations to<br>Establish Substantial Risk of Fiscal Impact .....                                    | 4                  |
| B. The Causal Connection Is Sufficient to Support Article III<br>Standing.....  | 6                  |
| C. The District Court’s Orders Inflicted Nevada’s Injury .....  | 7                  |
| D. Nevada Is Entitled to “Special Solitude” as a Sovereign State.....   | 9                  |
| II.   Nevada’s Injury Remains, Notwithstanding the Supreme Court’s<br>Decision in <i>Little Sisters of the Poor</i> .....                           | 10                 |
| III.  The District Court Erred When Denying Intervention .....  | 12                 |
| A. Intervention Is Liberally Construed as a Legal Question.....   | 12                 |
| B. Nevada’s Inclusion of a Substantive Opposition to Summary<br>Judgment, Rather Than a Pleading, Substantially Complies<br>with Rule 24 .....      | 13                 |
| C. Nevada Has a Direct, Substantial, and Legally Protectable<br>Interest.....   | 15                 |
| D. Nevada Is Entitled to Special Solitude in Order to Protect<br>Its Quasi-Sovereign Interests .....  | 19                 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| IV. The District Court’s Nationwide Class Judgment Must be Reversed and Vacated .....  | 20 |
| A. This Circuit’s Precedent Applies Here, Requiring Application of the Substantial Burden and Least Restrictive Means Test ..... | 20 |
| B. The Federal Government Has a Compelling Interest in the ACA’s Contraception Provisions.....                                   | 22 |
| C. The Accommodation Constitutes the Least Restrictive Means for Achieving the Compelling Interest.....                          | 23 |
| D. Ordering a Nationwide Class Judgment Was Improper, Regardless of the Merits Asserted by the Individual Plaintiffs .....       | 23 |
| E. Alternatively, The Court Should Vacate the Nationwide Class Judgment for Lack of Adversity Among the Original Parties .....   | 24 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 29 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES:**

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....9, 19

*Beckman Indus., Inc. v. International Ins. Co.*,  
966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992) .....14

*Bituminous Gas. Corp. v. Garcia*,  
223 F.R.D. 308 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....14

*Blumfield v. Dodd*,  
749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) .....12

*Bostock v. Clayton County*,  
140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) .....18

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....2

*Department of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....6, 17

*Donaldson v. United States*,  
400 U.S. 517 (1971) ..... 16, 17

*East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell*,  
793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... passim

*Edwards v. City of Houston*,  
78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) .....12

*Farina v. Mission Inv. Trust*,  
615 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1980) .....14

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> ,<br>784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015).....   | 2                  |
| <i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009).....   | 12                 |
| <i>League of United Latin American Citizens, District 19 v. City of Boerne</i> ,<br>659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011).....                        | 15                 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....                              | 10, 11, 26         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.A. 555 (1992).....  | 4                  |
| <i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....  | 7, 19              |
| <i>Massachusetts v. United States Dept. of Health &amp; Human Services</i> ,<br>923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019) .....                           | 6                  |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....  | 8                  |
| <i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipeline Co. (NOPSI)</i> ,<br>732 F.2d 452 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) ( <i>en banc</i> )..... | 18                 |
| <i>Peaje Investments LLC v. García–Padilla</i> ,<br>845 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2017) .....   | 14                 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 660, 96 S.Ct. 2333, 49 L.Ed.2d 124 (1976) .....  | 8                  |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....  | 9                  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> ,<br>18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994).....             | 13                 |
| <i>Stallworth v. Bryant</i> ,<br>936 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019).....            | 2, 5               |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....       | 2, 18              |
| <i>Tiffany Fine Art, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 310 (1985) ..... | 16                 |
| <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....       | 12                 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (per curiam).....   | 5                  |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....                | 25                 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....                         | 12                 |
| <i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....             | 3                  |

**STATUTES:**

|                                 |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2106.....           | 26     |
| NEV. REV. STAT. 689A.0418.....  | 10, 19 |
| NEV. REV. STAT. 689B.0378 ..... | 10, 19 |
| NEV. REV. STAT. 689C.1676 ..... | 10, 19 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

|                                 | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|
| NEV. REV. STAT. 695A.1865 ..... | 10, 19             |
| NEV. REV. STAT. 695B.1919 ..... | 10, 19             |
| NEV. REV. STAT. 695C.1696 ..... | 10, 19             |
